amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of land and
a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the leasehold interests in the land element and the building
element of the lease at the inception date of the lease.  Prior to 1 July 2007, leasehold land was classified as property, plant
and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (cont’d)

203S U N WAY  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T ’ 0 8

37	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Reclassification of prior year comparatives (cont’d)

		�  Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 117 at 1 July 2007, the unamortised amount of leasehold land is retained as the surrogate
carrying amount of prepaid land lease payments as allowed by the transitional provisions of FRS 117. The reclassification of
leasehold land as prepaid land lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively and certain comparative amounts have
been restated as follows:

As
previously

reported
RM’000

 Effect of
changes in

policies
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

At 30 June 2006

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 265,497 (11,210) 254,287

Prepaid land lease payments 0 11,210 11,210

Income statement

Property, plant and equipment:

  - depreciation 48,784 (1,407) 45,907

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 0 1,407 1,407

At 30 June 2007

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 294,452 (13,251) 281,201

Prepaid land lease payments 0 13,251 13,251

Income statement

Property, plant and equipment:

  - depreciation 38,871 (165) 38,706

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 0 165 165

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (cont’d)

204 S U N WAY  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T ’ 0 8

37	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

	 (c)	 FRS 112: Income Taxes

		�  The adoption of the revised FRS 112 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to recognition of
deferred tax on the reinvestment allowance which was not allowed to be recognized on the basis of the tax-based approach
adopted in the previous FRS regime.

		�  Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 112 as at 1 July 2007, certain comparatives amounts has been accounted for
retrospectively and restated as follows:

As
previously

reported
RM’000

 Effect of
changes in

policies
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

At 30 June 2006

Balance sheet

Accumulated losses (300,779) 449 (300,330)

Deferred tax liabilities 17,546 (449) 17,097

Income statement

Taxation (29,604) 449 (29,155)

At 30 June 2007

Balance sheet

Accumulated losses (310,539) 826 (309,713)

Deferred tax liabilities 16,253 (826) 15,427

Income statement

Taxation (21,887) 377 (21,510)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (cont’d)

205S U N WAY  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T ’ 0 8

38	 COMPARATIVES

	 Comparative figures have been adjusted or extended to conform to current year’s presentation.

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Restatement
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

At 30 June 2007

Balance sheet

Interest in jointly controlled entities 682 44,597 45,279

Receivables 958,895 (57,351) 901,544

Payables (699,726) 12,754 (686,972)

259,851 0 259,851

39	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Group Company

2008
RM’000

2007
RM’000

2008
RM’000

2007
RM’000

Guarantees given to bankers for
  facilities obtained and utilised by:

  - subsidiaries 0 0 135,654 321,525

Guarantees given to third parties in
respect of contracts and trade
performance of:

  - Group 902,959 870,038 0 0

  - subsidiaries 0 0 822,235 815,821

902,959 870,038 957,889 1,137,346

	� Guarantees to third parties in respect of contracts and trade performance include certain contracts entered into by a subsidiary
of the Group where there is no specific indication of the total liability in the event of default.